May 11, 2021
The Board of Supervisors met at 9:00 o’clock A.M. with Jeri Vogt, Chairperson presiding. All members were present.
Minutes of the previous meeting were read and approved.
On motion, the Board recognized claims for the Public Health Department and approved claims for all other departments.
The Board met with Michael and Tom Heistand to discuss dust control and paving on their road.
The Board mt with Craig Malone of Hoffman Agency to discuss insurance and stop loss rates.
A motion was made by Schultz, seconded by Heiden to increase the employee contribution to health insurance by $50.00 for a
single plan and $100.00 for a family plan and to increase Stop Loss to $45,000.
Motion was passed unanimously.
A motion was made by Schultz, seconded by Rosburg to approve the following resolution:

RESOLUTION 2021-27

Health Insurance Premiums — Plan Year 2021/2022
WHEREAS, Crawford County offers to employees, retirees and their families, a health, dental and RX benefits package, known
as the Crawford County Health Plan, and
WHEREAS, Crawford County has opted to self-fund the Crawford County Health Plan in order to provide these benefits in a
more economical manner than traditional insurance programs, and
WHEREAS, the Crawford County Board of Supervisors, through premiums paid from funds it appropriates in its budget and
levy, as well as premiums paid by enrolled employees, retirees and COBRA participants, have funded the Crawford County
Health Claims Fund at a level necessary to pay the health plan benefits for claims presented which fall within the parameters of
the Plan Document, as administered by Wellmark Blue Cross and Blue Shield, and
WHEREAS, the Crawford County Board of Supervisors have worked with a consultant, Hoffman Insurance Agency and
Wellmark Blue Cross and Blue Shield on the renewal for the Health Plan, and
WHEREAS, the Crawford County Board of Supervisors with the assistance of Hoffman Insurance Agency reviewed the plan
design and premium rates, and
WHEREAS, the Crawford County Board of Supervisors determined that the plan should being offering a “wellness” plan with
the option of a $2000 deductible and have recommended that premium rates be adopted by the Crawford County Board of
Supervisors as listed on Schedule A attached,
THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Crawford County Board of Supervisors, State of lowa on this 11" day of May 2021
that the premiums listed on Schedule A be adopted and charged by the Crawford County Health Plan to its employees, retirees
and COBRA participants effective July 1, 2021.

RESOLUTION 2021-27
SCHEDULE A
Crawford County
2021-2022 Medical Premiums

2021-2022 Medical Premiums
Plan Deductible Employee Employer Total COBRA/Retiree
Single $2,000.00 $150.00 $350.00 $500.00 $650.00
Family $3,000.00 $300.00 $1,150.00 $1,450.00 $1,550.00

Voting Aye: Heiden, Rosburg, Schultz, Skoog and Vogt. Motion passed unanimously.
The Board discussed the contract with Pauley Jones to transport bodies for autopsies.

No action was made at this time.
The Board met with Mark Wengierski of the Silver Queen Wind Farm to discuss the upcoming wind turbine project.
A motion was made by Skoog, seconded by Schultz to approve the Sheriff Teamsters union #554 contract.

Motion was passed unanimously.
The Board met with Martha Sibbel, Assistant County Attorney to discuss grants that the County Attorney’s Office applied for.
During Citizen’s Input the Board met with Chris Gosch, Conservation Director to discuss the Conservation budget. There was
also discussion on land donation from Pheasants Forever and lIke’s. The Board was also updated on the disc golf course that
was donated to Yellow Smoke.
On motion duly seconded the Board adjourned at 12:17 o’clock P.M.
Agendas for the next meeting are posted and available at the Courthouse on Friday at 4:30 o’clock P.M. preceding the next

meeting.

County Auditor Chairman



Claims Paid 05/11/2021

Vendor

4Imprint

4M Auto Repair

Ability Network Inc

Advanced Communication Services
Ahlers & Cooney Pc

Ampride Truck Plaza

Assman, Paul J

Aureon Communications

Black Hills Energy

Bomgaars

Breadeaux Pizza

Carroll Control Systems Inc
Carroll County Solid Waste
Carroll Refuse Service

Cary, Kevin C

CCI Technologies Llc

CDW Government

Central lowa Distributing Inc
Central lowa Ready Mix

Century Link

Certified Testing Services Inc
City of Dow City

City of Manilla

City of Ricketts

City of Schleswig

City of Vail

City of Westside

CJ Electronics

Claussen, Renae C

CNH Capital

Contech Engineered Solutions Llc
County Binders Inc

Court Reporters of lowa

Crawford Co Broadcasting Corp - KDSN
Crawford County Engineer's Office
Crawford County Landfill
Crawford County Memorial Hospital
Custom Motorcycle & Sm Eng
Deluxe

Denison Auto Parts and Machine
Denison Bulletin Review

Denison Do It Best Hardware
Denison Municipal Utilities
Denison Napa

Direct Mailer

Erlbacher Bros Inc

Farm Service Cooperative
Farmers Mutual Coop Telephone Co
First National Bank of Omaha
Folkmanis, Inc

Frazier Building & Supply

Friends Of Yellow Smoke

Frontier

Growmark Fs

Harrison County Rec

Healy, John J

Henry Schein

Housby Mack Inc

Hy-Vee

lowa County Recorders Association
lowa Negotiation & Consulting Services Llc
lowa Office of the State Medical Examiner
Itsavvy Llc

Jim Hawk Truck Trailers Inc

Joe's Welding

John Deere Financial

Karr Tuckpointing Llc
Kasperbauer Cleaners Inc

Kiron Lumber Store

KNOD

L G Everist Inc

Lawson Products Inc

Lincoln Highway Animal Hospital
Logan Contractors Supply Inc
Mail Services Llc

Manilla Times Llc

Manning Municipal Gas Dept
Marco Inc

Marge Hemminger Trust

Martin Marietta Materials
Matheson Tri-Gas Inc

Med-Law Connection Inc

Metal Culverts Inc

Metro Waste Authority
Midamerican Energy

Description

Health Promotions

Auto Service/Repair
Ability Choice, Ability Ease
Battery Backup/USB & Labor
Collective Bargaining
Hand Tool
Reimbursement

Office Telephone - 800#
Utilities

Seed & Supplies

Prisoner Meals

Shop Repairs

Landfill Fees

Garbage Service
Reimbursement

Service

IT - Firewall

Custodial Supplies
Pavement Patching

E911 Telepehone

Design Consult

Utilities

Utilities

Utilities

Utilities

Utilities

Utilities

IT Equip

Ads

Parts

Culvert Maint Material
Restoration of Transfer Books
Deposition/Copy

Ads

Rock

Disposal

Hospice Inpatient Charges
Chainsaw Repairs

Office Supplies

Filters

Board Proceedings/Notices
Supplies

Utilities

Filters

Employment Ad

Hauling

Seed

E911 Telephone

Uniforms

Prog Supplies

Bridge Maint Material
Reimb for Bees
Telephone/Internet Service
Fuel

Utilities

Unloading Charges

COVID Response Medical Supplies

Parts

Cust & Prog Sppls/Animal Food

Maint/Support
Registration Fee
Autopsy/Toxicology/Histology
Equipment

Parts

JCB Bucket Repairs
Filters/Lubricants
Exterior Masonry Restoration
Custodial Service
Lumber

Hawki Outreach

Bridge Maint Material
Hand Tools

K9 Exam

Bridge Maint Material
Prostage/Supplies

Legal Notice

Natural Gas Service
Copier Contract
Damages

Limestone

Welding Supplies
Medical Record Analysis
CMP

RCC Service Fee
Utilities

Paid
833.14
829.38
481.58
395.88

25.00
56.36
68.95
5.50
1,342.72
535.90
22.98
716.50
32,127.49
452.00
40.23
187.50
4,176.79
1,603.10
3,040.00
49.00
4,898.00
40.65
263.17
48.41
22.40
38.49
148.16
84.98
308.00
113.64
39,888.97
3,093.80
249.40
479.00
592.32
54.45
844.89
42.00
273.57
2,624.35
709.82
1,392.68
3,970.51
105.93
180.00
3,761.07
209.40
113.27
4,293.22
313.55
100.35
116.00
75.98
33,248.83
851.12
8,057.52
468.18
1,900.00
96.91
1,235.33
100.00
2,226.00
915.00
564.58
587.75
106.24
20,603.00
123.89
387.36
1,233.00
8,049.21
258.28
109.89
3,600.00
558.42
135.53
57.16
223.92
3,231.00
35,832.72
114.75
332.50
11,092.50
3,932.08
1,209.00



Midwest Compliance Associates
Mortensen, Peggy

Muff, Jacklyn J

Neddermeyer, Sheri

New Cooperative Inc

Norstar Industries Inc

NW lowa Youth Emergency Serv Ctr
Observer, The

Office Elements

Office Stop, The

O'Halloran International

O'Reilly Automotive Inc
Patterson Dental Supply Inc
Pocahontas County Sheriff

Polk County Treasurer

Pryor's K & L Parts

Quality Truck Service (Tire Shop)
Quandt Auto Salvage

Quandt Repair

Quill Corporation

R & R Septic Services Llc

R & S Waste Systems Inc
Rasmussen Lumber Co

Rogers Pest Control Lic
Schaller Telephone Co

Seat Treasurer

Sioux City Foundry Co
Slumberland Furniture
Smilemakers

Stone Office Products
Sundquist Engineering Pc
Team Ford Lincoln
Thyssenkrupp Elevator Corporation
Topko Home Health Equipment
Triple "A" Seeds Inc

Tyler Technologies Inc

V & H Tire Co Inc

Verizon Wireless

Verlin's P & H

Wellmark Blue Cross And Blue Shield Of South

Dakota

Weltz, Janice M

Western lowa Networks
Western lowa Power Coop
WIN

Windstream

Fund Totals

0001 General Basic

0002 General Supplemental
0011 Rural Basic

0020 Secondary Road

0029 Cabin Fund - Special Rev
0030 Permit to Carry

0032 K9

0037 Tower Maintenance

1524 Capital Projects Fund
4010 E911

7900 Sanitary Disposal - Landfill
8500 Self-Insurance Internal Serv Fnd

HIPPA/Compliance Consulting
Services

Contracted RDH

Damages

Reimb - UPS Shipment
Fuel

Parts
Detention/Transportation
Board Proceedings/Notices
Office Supplies

Copy Paper/Office Supplies
Equipment Supplies

Parts

Oh Clinic Supplies

Service

Medical Examiner
Equipment Supplies

Auto Service/Repair
Appliance Disposal

Auto Service/Repair

Office Supplies

Portable RR

Garbage Pickup

Supplies

Pest Control

Telephone

Seat Continuing Ed
Structural Steel

Furniture

Oral Health Promotions
Office Equipment

Design & Survey

Sec Rds New Pickup & Service
Elevator Service
Reimbursable Supplies
Seed

Recorder Support Contract
Tires

Calling Card/Car Computer
YS Residence A/C

Network Access Fees/Fixed Costs
Damages

Phone/Wifi

Electrical Service

Shared Internet

E911 Telephone

1,000.00
262.50
906.00
13.69
7,809.47
146.11
9,860.64
236.14
21.73
141.61
127.50
267.68
780.72
49.06
184.77
2,578.00
702.28
1,950.00
94.45
13.76
110.00
180.00
615.11
255.00
35.18
10.00
356.36
699.99
324.65
1,298.00
936.00
32,265.70
355.14
387.00
382.00
16,306.18
559.86
801.30

1,939.09

72,764.37
1,156.38
845.93
754.44
1,292.80
670.42

77,230.09
114.86
37,158.96
163,903.80
198.64
1,870.21
109.89
160.89
20,603.00
1,532.02
44,682.38
72,764.37
420,329.11



